
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2012 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November, 2011 (previously circulated)    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Consultation on the County Councils 2012/13 & 2013/14 Budget Proposals (Pages 1 

- 49) 
 
 The County Treasurer for Lancashire County Council has been invited to discuss the 

County Council’s Budget proposals for 2012/13 and 2013/14.  
  
6. Budget and Policy Framework proposals 2012/13 (Pages 50 - 101) 
 
 The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet member with responsibility for 

Financial Services have been invited to deliver a presentation on the Budget and 
Policy Framework proposals for 2012/13. 

More information on Cabinet's specific proposals will only be available following 
Cabinet on 17 January; as background, the attached report provides outline 
information on various options. 

Copies of the presentation will be made available at the meeting.  

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Lancaster City Council Constitution. 

Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall. 



 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott 
and Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Roger Mace, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith and 

Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 16 January 2012.   

 



 
 

Cabinet – 5 January 2012 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
The County Council's Budget 2012/13 and 2013/14 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534742, County Treasurer's Department,  
gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk  
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department,  
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The County Council agreed a three year financial strategy on 16 February 2011, 
covering the financial years 2011/12 to 2013/14. The strategy delivers savings of 
£179.1m over the three years, with a focus on protecting front line services to the 
most vulnerable members of the community. 
 
Good progress is being made in 2011/12, and a combination of the early 
achievement of savings, together with a reduction in costs, has delivered savings 
which have been set aside to support investment in residential and day care 
facilities for older people, and facilities for the provision of respite care for children 
with disabilities. 
 
The financial strategy also included further below the line savings in 2013/14, which 
are to be agreed as part of the 2012/13 budget process. In addition, a number of 
budget pressures impacting upon both 2012/13 and 2013/14 have been identified, 
including: 
 

• The fall out of the council tax freeze grant for 2012/13 in 2013/14, and 
• Cost pressures in relation to waste disposal. 

 
The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced the Autumn Statement on 27 
November 2011. This statement revised the forecasts for economic growth in the 
UK economy and set out that reductions in public spending would continue into 
2015/16 and 2016/17. In overall terms public spen
[...]
net notes the following reductions to the County Council's costs. 

Cost reduction 2012/13 
£m 

2013/14 
£m 

Children and Young People – Agency 
Placements 

4.900 4.900 

Environment – Concessionary Fares 1.700 1.700 
Office of the Chief Executive – Restructuring and 
Running Costs 

0.440 0.440 

Updated cost implications of Carbon Tax 0.900 0.900 
Capital Financing and Interest 1.250 3.000 

Total reduction to the County Council's costs 9.190 10.940 

 
5. That the Cabinet will consult on proposals as set out in the resolutions below to 

meet the budget gap identified in 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 

6. That the Cabinet will consult on proposals for further below the line savings  as 
identified by the Management team below: 

 2012/13 
£m 

2013/14 
£m 

Reduction in Travel Costs 0.275 1.150 
Property Rationalisation  1.000 
Rationalisation of Facilities Management and 
Conferencing 

0.500 1.000 

Transforming Finance through Oracle Release 
12 

 0.750 

Reductions in Management Costs 0.375 1.250 
Operating Model  1.500 
Reduction in Members Costs 0.200 0.200 

Total Below the Line Savings 1.350 6.850 

 
7. That the Cabinet recognises the good work undertaken by the County Council's 

Management Team in reducing costs and delivering below the line savings, and 
asks that the savings identified above be implemented as quickly as possible. 

 
8. In addition, the Cabinet asks that the Management Team continue to identify 

opportunities for further efficiencies and ensure costs are continually examined 
and reduced wherever possible. 

 
9. That the Cabinet will consult on the following proposals for efficiency savings 

identified by the Environment directorate: 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



3 
 

 
10. That the Cabinet will consult on proposals for service changes within the 

Environment Directorate as set out below: 

 
11. That the Cabinet will consult on proposals for increased charges for trade waste 

that will deliver additional income to the Council of £0.040m in 2012/13 and 
£0.580m in 2013/14. 

 
12. That in respect of the 2012/13 Schools Budget: 

 
• The County Council's allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) be used in 

accordance with the statutory requirement that it be applied in its entirety to 
the Authority's Schools Budget, and that the Schools Budget not be 
supplemented from other resources available to the County Council, and; 

• That the detailed allocation of resources within the Schools Budget be 
determined at a later date by the Cabinet Member for Children and Schools in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Children and Young People and 
the County Treasurer and in conjunction with the Lancashire Schools Forum. 
 

13. That the Cabinet notes the report of the County Treasurer on the robustness of 
the budget and adequacy of reserves to address the continuing financial risks 
facing the County Council. 

Proposals 2012/13 2013/14 
 £m £m 

Efficiency Savings   
Reduction in number of management posts 0.250 1.000 
Further efficiency achieved through "One Team" 
working (Highway Services Review) 

 1.500 

Highway maintenance efficiency as a result of 
recent capital investment improving the condition of 
the highway 

1.500 1.500 

Reduction in the level of highways contingency by 
50% 

0.420 0.420 

Reduction in training budgets 0.050 0.050 
Reduction in cost of locality working 0.280 0.280 
Reduction in production costs of policy statements 0.100 0.100 

Total of Efficiency Savings for Environment 2.600 4.850 

Proposals 2012/13 2013/14 
 £m £m 

Service Proposals:   
Street Lighting Carbon reduction  3.950 3.950 
Companion cards 0.130 0.130 
Reduced payments into the Waste Minimisation 
Fund 

0.200 0.200 

Total Service Proposals 4.280 4.280 

Page 6



4 
 

14. That the Cabinet notes the additional one-off resources available as set out 
below and resolves to use these funds for investment in the Council's key 
priorities. 

 
Additional one-off resources  £m 
2012/13 One-off resources   10.0 
Treasury Management extra–ordinary savings   40.0 
Less: Funding for the 2014/15 Capital Programme to support the 
schemes set out below: 

 -15.0 

• Pennine Reach including Accrington Bus Station 2.5  
• Rawtenstall Bus Station 3.5  
• Blackpool to Fleetwood Tramway 2.0  
• Scheme to alleviate traffic congestion in Broughton 7.0  

Total Resources available  35.0 
 

15. That the Cabinet will consult on the proposals below for one-off investment in its 
key priorities: 

Investment Proposal £m 

1. Promoting sustainable employment for young people, 
including Lancashire's looked after children, through 
apprenticeships with Lancashire businesses and professional 
apprenticeships with the County Council (5 year programme). 

10.00 

2. Support for travel costs for Young People to assist them into 
education, employment and training (5 year programme) 

5.00 

3. Strategic Economic Development and infrastructure  (5 year 
programme) to develop employment opportunities across 
Lancashire 

10.00 

4. Armed Forces Veterans – Mentoring services for secondary 
school young people (5 year programme) 

3.00 

5. Libraries Regenerate 1.00 
6. Further support for the programme of Youth Zones 6.00 

Total  35.00 

 
16. That in the context of these investment proposals, the Lancashire Youth Council 

be invited to work with the Council's officers to draw up a Young People's Travel 
Scheme to operate within a cash limited budget of £1m per year for five years 
which is targeted on assisting young people into education, employment and 
training.  

 
17. That the budget proposals set out in the report be made available to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the purpose of consultation, and for those 
Committees to consult as they see fit amongst members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny committees and to respond on that consultation. 

 

Page 7



5 
 

18. The Cabinet values the views of stakeholders across Lancashire and therefore 
resolves that in addition t
[...]
ed to support economic development in line with previous decisions on the New 
Homes Bonus. 

3 The County Council's Three Year Financial Strategy 

This part of the report sets out an update for Cabinet on the achievement of the three 
year financial strategy. As set out in the budget monitoring report to Cabinet in 
December 2011, good progress is being made in delivering the 2011/12 savings. 

Page 10



However, there are a number of budget pressures which have arisen which are 
summarised below: 

Budget Pressures 

3.1 Waste Costs 

It was reported to the Cabinet in December 2011 that pressures were arising in the 
waste budget due to the impact of the actual rate of diversion of waste from landfill 
being experienced within the PFI contract now that the waste plants are fully 
operational on the contract pricing mechanism. Cabinet requested that the Executive 
Director for Environment bring forward savings proposals to enable the Directorate to 
live within its cash limits for 2012/13 and 2013/14.  

3.2 Council Tax Freeze Grant 2012/13 

The Council Tax freeze grant for 2012/13 is a one year only grant, and as such, will 
fall out in 2013/14, resulting in a funding gap of £10.6m. 

3.3 Below the Line Savings within the three year financial strategy 

A target for achieving £7.25 of further below the line savings is contained within the 
financial strategy for 2013/14. 

In order to bridge the gap within the financial strategy, a package of measures has 
been identified as set out below: 

Measures to Bridge the Gap 

3.4 Reduction in the County Council's Costs 

Close monitoring of the budget during 2011/12 has identified a number of areas 
where cost reductions have been achieved. These total £10.940m in a full year and 
are set out below:

2012/13
£m

2013/14
£m

Children and Young People – Agency Placements 4.900 4.900
Environment – Concessionary Fares 1.700 1.700
Office of the Chief Executive – Restructuring and Running 
Costs

0.440 0.440

Corporate – Carbon Tax 0.900 0.900
Capital Financing and Interest 1.250 3.000

Total Changes to the Cost Base 9.190 10.940

3.5 Further below the line savings 

The Management Team were charged by the Cabinet to identify further below the 
line savings of £7.245m in 2013/14 in order to ensure the overall budget position is 

Page 11



balanced. Savings totalling £6.85m in a full year have been identified and are 
summarised below, and set out in further detail in Annex 'B'.

2012/13
£m

2013/14
£m

Reduction in Travel Costs 0.275 1.150
Property Rationalisation  1.000
Rationalisation of Facilities Management and Conferencing 0.500 1.000
Transforming Finance through Oracle Release 12  0.750
Reductions in Management Costs 0.375 1.250
Operating Model  1.500
Reduction in Members Costs 0.200 0.200
Total Below the Line Savings 1.350 6.850

3.6 Saving Proposals - Environment Directorate 

As part of the measures identified to address the pressures arising within the waste 
budget, the Executive Director of Environment has identified further efficiency 
savings of £2.6m in 2012/13, rising to £4.85m in 2013/14. These are summarised 
below and set out in further detail in Annex 'C'. 

In addition service proposals of £4.280m and proposals to increase charges of 
£0.580m are proposed. These are also summarised in the table below and set out in 
further detail in Annex 'C'. 

Proposals 2012/13 2013/14 
 £m £m 

Efficiency Savings 
Reduction in number of management posts 0.250 0.750 
Further efficiency achieved through "One Team" working 
(Highway Services Review) 

 1.500 

Highway maintenance efficiency as a result of recent capital 
investment improving the condition of the highway 

1.500 1.500 

Reduction in the level of highways contingency by 50% 0.420 0.420 
Reduction in training budgets 0.050 0.050 
Reduction in cost of locality working 0.280 0.280 
Reduction in production costs of policy statements 0.100 0.100 
Total of Efficiency Savings for Environment 2.600 4.850 
   
Service Pr
[...]
 to changes in the level of resources in a planned 
way which provides stability to services and certainty to communities.

In addition to County Fund Balance the County Council maintains a range of 
earmarked reserves and specific provisions which are intended for specific 
purposes. The level and appropriateness of these is kept under ongoing review to 
ensure that sums are only held if required, and released when not.

These issues will be kept under review by the County Treasurer throughout the 
budget process. Her final conclusions will be included in the budget report which will 
be considered by the Cabinet in early February.

The conclusion of the County Treasurer's review of the robustness of the estimates 
and adequacy of reserves is that at this stage in the budget process all practical 
steps have been taken to ensure a robust budget supported by a level of reserves 
adequate to address the financial risks facing the Council. 

8 Resources Available for One-Off Investment in Priorities 

As set out above, the proposals create one off headroom of £10.0m in 2012/13. In 
addition, the impact of the County Council's treasury management activity which is 
reported elsewhere on the Cabinet's agenda creates the opportunity for either 
additional one-off investment in priorities, or is available to add to the County 
Council's reserves in order to assist the County Council in managing further 
spending reductions beyond the current financial strategy.

The total resource estimated to be available is set out in the table below:

Page 17



Available Resource 
£m

2012/13 One-Off Resources  10.000
Treasury Management Extra-ordinary savings 40.000
Less: Funding for the 2014/15 Capital Programme 
as agreed at Cabinet in December 2011 

-15.000

Total Resources Available 35.000

The Cabinet are asked to consider the use of these resources on a one-off basis.

9 Capital Investment Programme 

In setting the three year budget in February 2011 the County Council approved a 
firm capital programme for the period up to 2013/14 and an indicative programme of 
new starts for 2014/15. At the time an element of the 2014/15 programme was 
unfinanced, however, in December 2011 Cabinet agreed that £15m of the Treasury 
Management extra-ordinary savings would be used to provide this funding. This 
enables planning for the 2014/15 new starts already agreed to continue.  

As part of the Local Government Settlement, announcements will also be made on 
capital allocations. These will be reported to Cabinet at the meeting on 2 February 
2012.

Page 18



Appendix 'A' – Annex 'A' 

Changes to the Cost Base – 2012/13 and 2013/14 

2012/13
£m

2013/14
£m

Children and Young People – Agency Placements 
The delivery of effective demand management measures in 
relation to agency placements. 

4.900 4.900

Environment – Concessionary Fares
Through successful negotiation of the reimbursement rate 
with operators and as a result of reduced activity this budget 
can be reduced to reflect the actual requirement. 

1.700 1.700

Office of the Chief Executive – Restructuring and 
Running Costs 
The process of restructuring the Policy Unit and other 
central functions within the Office of the Chief Executive as 
well as a detailed review of running cost budgets has over 
achieved the targets set.

0.440 0.440

Corporate – Carbon Tax
Better information is now available on the level of the 
Council's likely liability for this Tax allowing a reduction in 
the budget provision made. 

0.900 0.900

Capital Financing and Interest
The ongoing implementation of the Treasury Management 
Strategy allows a further reduction to be made in relation to 
borrowing costs within this budget. 

1.250 3.000

Total Changes to the Cost Base 9.190 10.940

Page 19



Appendix 'A' – Annex 'B' 

Options for Achieving Further "Below the Line" Savings 2012/13 and 2013/14 

2012/13
£m

2013/14
£m

Travel Costs
Re-negotiation of the business mileage allowances paid to 
the tax free rate set by HMRC. In addition to the direct 
saving this proposal will also generate significant 
administrative savings.

The current mileage rate is fixed until 31 March 2012 under 
the terms of a collective agreement with the trade unions. 
The proposals will be the subject of negotiation with the 
trade unions.

It is proposed that the reduction in mileage allowance is 
offset by the removal of staff parking charges 

0.275 1.150

Property Rationalisation
Delivery of further savings through the rationalisation of both 
the office and operational property estates. This will include 
continuation of the process of rationalising the office estate 
around a small number of hubs. In addition the programme 
might include an increase in the sharing of property 
between services, maintaining the number of delivery points 
for each service but reducing the overall number of 
properties as well as costs. It is anticipated that a further 
£1m full year effect will be achievable in 2014/15 

The impact of how specific proposals affect access to 
services (including any equality issues) will need to be 
assessed for each proposal. 

 1.000

Facilities Management and Conferencing
Through improving the management of the Council's in 
house conference and meeting facilities and the way in 
which we manage our accommodation it will be possible to 
generate savings both through the achievement of 
economies of scale, a reduction in the use of external 
venues and the removal of currently duplicated functions 

0.500 1.000

Transforming Finance through Oracle Release 12 
The implementation of the upgrade to the Council's financial 
systems and associated transformation of business 
processes provides the opportunity to reduce the cost of the 
finance function across the Council. 

 0.750

Reductions in Management Costs 
The implementation of further reductions in management 
costs across the Council through a detailed review of 
management structures addressing issues such as spans of 
[...]
TION 

Increased provision for social 
housing 

To be assessed during next year for 2013/14 budget 
– no specific budgetary provision at present.  To 
achieve this in future, it would require additional 
investment. 

More allotments  Cabinet report considered in November. Up to £60K 
growth being considered for extending Scotforth site. 

Renewable energy on council 
houses 

£1M included in Council Housing capital programme, 
following initial Cabinet report in October. 

Protection of heritage on the Canal 
Corridor site 

No specific budget proposals needed – influenced 
through Council’s (separate) roles as Planning 
Authority and as a landowner. 

Support for the arts in the district No specific budget proposals put forward and no 
growth provided.  Any proposals would therefore 
need to be managed within existing budgets (or 
savings taken), or considered as part of 2013/14 
budget. 

Continued funding for PCSOs To be considered further at January Cabinet. 

Look at levels of street cleansing 
and improvement of open spaces 

Addressed by Cabinet report (Public Realm) in 
October.  Various measures approved, within 
existing budgets.  Further report to be brought back 
to Cabinet on Williamson Park. 

Also, Square Routes and Morecambe Area Action 
Plan (improving main streets) growth bids link to 
improvement of open spaces. 

Diversionary activities for young 
people 

Also covered in Public Realm report – no specific 
budget proposals for next year.  Report to be brought 
back to Cabinet for consideration in 2013/14 budget. 

Housing regeneration To be assessed during next year for 2013/14 budget 
– no specific budgetary provision at present.  

Council housing opportunities – 
new regulations 

To be assessed further during next year for 2013/14 
budget. 

Council Tax Benefits localisation 
and grant reduction 

Reserve of £200K to be established.  Other than this, 
future years’ budgets assume that any changes will 
be cost-neutral on the budget.  Detailed proposals 
still awaited – issue for 2013/14 budget. 

Implications of business rates 
changes 

No specific budget adjustments made.  Detailed 
proposals of Resource Review awaited – issue for 
2013/14 budget. 

Page 99



Apprenticeships Proposed scheme arrangements:  As part of the 
development of apprenticeship opportunities across 
the Council, vacant established posts would be 
evaluated to determine suitability as an 
apprenticeship opportunity.  This would mean that a 
number of apprenticeships could be funded through 
existing budgets (with savings being generated as a 
result of the changes in posts). 

In some service areas though there is a need to 
address clear succession planning issues, and it is 
considered that this could be addressed by the 
recruitment of apprentices, to provide development 
(and future permanent employment) opportunities.  
To support this, growth for establishing an 
Apprenticeship Reserve of £45,000 is requested. 
Over time, this could be topped up from any savings 
arising, as mentioned above. 

Working with the voluntary sector 
to reduce the amount of rough 
sleeping in the district 

Budget reflects future delivery of homelessness 
prevention work, approved by Cabinet in December. 

Page 100



2011/12 2012/13 2012/13

Property Type
No of 

Bedrooms
Government Proposed Rent 

Increase

Proposed Rent Increase in 
Yr 1, re-align with 

convergence thereafter
6.90% Option 1 - 7.82% Option 2 - 4.75%

£ £ £
Bedsit 1 60.11 64.82 62.97
Bungalow 1 68.38 73.73 71.63
Flat 1 66.70 71.92 69.87
House 1 67.15 72.40 70.33
Bungalow 2 77.18 83.21 80.84
Flat 2 72.50 78.17 75.94
House 2 76.75 82.76 80.40
Maisonette 2 73.37 79.11 76.86
Bungalow 3 84.58 91.19 88.59
Flat 3 82.46 88.91 86.38
House 3 83.85 90.41 87.83
Maisonette 3 80.88 87.21 84.72
House 4 88.18 95.08 92.37
House 5 86.52 93.28 90.62

All figures are based on a 52 week rent collection

Number Percentage
1526 41%

923 24%
170 4%

98 3%
67 2%

971 26%
3755 100%

Full rent paid
Total number of tenants

Analysis of  tenants receiving Housing Benefits as at 5th January 2012

Rent increase options by property type 

>75% to 99.9% HB
>50% to 75% HB
>25% to 50% HB
>0% to 25% HB

RENT INCREASE OPTIONS BY PROPERTY TYPE AND ANALYSIS OF 
TENANTS IN RECEIPT OF HOUSING BENEFITS FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

CABINET 17 JANUARY 2012

APPENDIX E 

Band
100% HB

Page 101


	Agenda
	5 Consultation on the County Councils 2012/13 & 2013/14 Budget Proposals
	The County Council's Budget 2012 13 and 2013 14 Resolutions
	The County Council's Budget 2012.13 and 2013 - Appendix A
	The County Council's Budget 2012.13 and 2013.14 Appendix A - Annex A
	The County Council's Budget 2012.13 and 2013.14 Appendix A - Annex B
	The County Council's Budget 2012.13 and 2013.14 Appendix A - Annex C
	The County Council's Budget 2012.13 and 2013.14 Appendix A - Annex D

	6 Budget and Policy Framework proposals 2012/13
	App A GF Summary
	App Bi GF Balances Summary
	App Bii Provisions and Reserves
	App C Inflation Factors Cabinet 17Jan 12
	App D GF Capital Programme
	App E 1 Science Park Outline Cabinet 170112
	App E 2 Heysham Gateway Outline Cabinet 170112
	App F Community Capital Fund Cabinet 17Jan12
	Supplementary Budget Report Cabinet 170112
	App A GF Summary Cabinet Supplementary 171201
	App B Savings Growth Cabinet Supplementary 171201
	App C GF Balances Cabinet Supplementary 171201
	App D Draft Priorities Budget Position Cabine Supplementary 171201
	APP E HRA Rents Benefit Info Cabinet Supplementary 170112




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  24TH JANUARY 2012 
 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Anderson, Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Richard Newman-Thompson, 
Richard Rollins, Elizabeth Scott and Keith Sowden 

  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillor Eileen 

Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Abbott 
Bryning 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance 

 Gill Kilpatrick Lancashire County Council Treasurer 
   
 Councillors Tim Hamilton-Cox, Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Janice 

Hanson, David Kerr, Karen Leytham, Roger Mace, Jane Parkinson, Margaret 
Pattison, Richard Rollins and David Smith. 

  
 Economic stakeholder representatives 
 Members of the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership Management 

Group 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Heather McManus Deputy Chief Executive 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 
 Bob Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 

 
 

26 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2011 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record. 
 

28 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2012 
 

29 CONSULTATION ON THE COUNTY COUNCILS 2012/13 & 2013/14 BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  
 
The Panel received a verbal presentation from Gill Kilpatrick, Lancashire County Council’s 
Treasurer, regarding Lancashire County Council’s budget proposals for 2012/13 and 
2013/14.   
 
The County Treasurer thanked the Panel for the invitation and advised that any comments 
on the proposals should be included in the Council’s consultation response and would be 
fed back to the County Council’s Cabinet at its next meeting.   
 
The County Treasurer reminded the Panel of the context in which the budget proposals 
had been considered, in 2011/12 the Council had identified £171m in savings.  As with 
any three year period, many things had changed, however, the Council’s priority remained 
to maintain stability for services, especially those which affected vulnerable people.   
 
The Panel were advised that there were two parts to the proposals, budget pressures and 
investment opportunities. There were three main areas of budget proposals which were 
waste costs, council tax freeze grant 2012/13, and below the line savings within the three 
year financial strategy. These were outlined in detail in the presentation. The Panel were 
advised that the County Council’s management team had identified below the line savings 
totalling £7.245m in 2013/14 to ensure the budget position was balanced, these were as 
follows: 
 
• Reduction in travel costs. 
• Property rationalisation. 
• Rationalisation of facilities management and conferencing. 
• Transforming finance through oracle release 12. 
• Reductions in management costs. 
• Operating model. 
• Reduction in members costs. 
 
It was advised that these savings would not affect service delivery.  
 
It was reported that the proposals set out in the report would create a one off headroom of 
£10.0m in 2012/13. On top of the treasury management extra-ordinary savings of £40.0m, 
and less £15.0m funding for the 2014/15 capital programme, this created £35.0m total 
resources available for investment in the Council’s key priorities. The Cabinet were 
consulting on proposals for one-off investment in the following priorities: 
 
• Promoting sustainable employment for young people. 
• Support for travel costs for young people to assist them in education, employment and 

training. 
• Strategic economic development and infrastructure to develop employment 

opportunities across Lancashire.  
• Armed forces veterans – mentoring services for secondary school young people.  
• Libraries regeneration. 
• Further support for the programme of youth zones.  
 
This created the opportunity for one-off investment in priorities.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2012 
 

The County Treasurer advised the Committee that the date of Lancashire County 
Council’s Cabinet meeting had been changed to 1st February 2012, and as such all 
consultation responses were requested to be returned by 31st January 2012 at the latest.  
 
Following the verbal presentation, the County Council’s Treasurer answered extensive 
questions from the Panel and stakeholders. The issued raised by the Panel and 
stakeholders were: 
 
• The County Council’s choice of investment banks. 
• Concessionary travel – companion card scheme. 
• Investment in residential and day care facilities for older people, and facilities for the 

provision of respite care for children with disabilities. 
• Street lights. 
• Reduction in travel costs. 
• Reduction in public transport information and removal of Real Time information 

service. 
• Negotiation into contracts with bus operator’s contract liability for the operators to 

install and operate digital information displays at bus stations. 
 
The Chairman invited questions from those non-panel members and economic 
stakeholders who had been invited to attend the meeting, the issues raised were as 
follows: 
 
• Youth zones. 
• Trade waste. 
• Problems with diversion to landfill. 
• Borrowing between local authorities. 
• 20mph speed limit zones in Lancaster district. 
 
The County Treasurer advised that any comments received as part of the consultation 
process would be fed back to Lancashire County Council’s Cabinet at its meeting on 1st 
February 2012.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the County Treasurer, Gill Kilpatrick, be thanked for her presentation.   
 

The County Treasurer left the meeting at this point.   
 
30 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS 2012/13  

 
The Panel received a detailed presentation from the Leader of Lancaster City Council, 
and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance, on the Cabinet’s Budget and 
Policy Framework Proposals for 2012/13.  The Head of Financial Services assisted with 
the presentation and helped answer member’s questions.   
 
The Panel were advised that the starting point in developing the proposals had been the 
Council’s existing priorities, which were economic regeneration, climate change, statutory 
duties, and partnership working and community leadership.  Cabinet had also noted the 
intention to protect the most vulnerable in society as a thread running through all its 
priorities.  The proposals had taken into account a variety of engagement exercises with 
the community and partners which had taken place in October and November 2011.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2012 
 

 
The draft priority areas for 2012-15, which had been identified following this consultation 
process, were as follows: 
 
• Increased provision for social housing. 
• More allotments. 
• Renewable energy on council houses. 
• Protection of heritage on the Canal Corridor site. 
• Support for the arts in the District. 
• Continued funding for PCSOs. 
• Look at levels of street cleansing and improvement of open spaces. 
• Diversionary activities for young people. 
• Housing regeneration. 
• Council housing oppurtunities – new regulations. 
• Council tax benefits localisation and grant reduction. 
• Implications of business rates changes. 
• Apprenticeships. 
• Working with the voluntary sector to reduce the amount of rough sleeping in the 

district. 
 
Cabinet had also noted that the intention to protect the most vulnerable members of 
society should be a thread running through all the Council’s priorities.  
 
Following the presentation the Leader answered extensive questions from the Panel and 
stakeholders on the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for 2012/13.  
 
The Panel discussed the issues relating to variances at Salt Ayre Sports Centre.  
Members requested that the issue be considered for inclusion on the Panel’s work 
programme at its meeting scheduled for 21st February 2012.  
 
Members asked questions relating to the following areas: 
 
• Funding for allotments. 
• Lancaster Square Routes.  
• Parking charges in Lancaster and Morecambe. 
• Financial variances at Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 
• Charges for bins and boxes. 
• Business Improvement District (BID) for Morecambe. 
• Support for the arts in the district. 
 
A query was raised by a stakeholder regarding funding for the BID for Morecambe. It was 
advised that the Cabinet member responsible would investigate the matter further to 
determine whether the funding could be reinstated to the Lancaster City Council budget.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 

Finance and the Head of Financial Services be thanked for their presentation.   
  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 24TH JANUARY 2012 
 

(2) That consideration of financial performance at Salt Ayre Sports Centre be 
considered for inclusion on the Panel’s work programme at its meeting scheduled 
for 21st February 2012.   

 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or alternatively email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 


